

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 16-0775

---

OLIVER FENCEROY, Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GELITA USA, INC., TOM HAIRE, AND JEFF TOLSMA, Defendants-  
Appellants

and

BOB KERSBERGEN and JEREMY KNEIP, Defendants.

**On Appeal from the District Court of Woodbury County, Iowa**

**Honorable Jeffrey A. Neary**

---

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL  
ARGUMENT

---

Prepared and Submitted by:

Aaron A. Clark (IA Bar # AT0012098)  
McGrath North PC LLO  
Suite 3700 First National Tower  
1601 Dodge Street  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
(402) 341-3070 (Phone)  
(402) 341-0216 (Fax)  
aclark@mcgrathnorth.com

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

II. ROUTING STATEMENT ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

    A. Claims of Discrimination and Harassment.....4

    B. Counsel’s Defense of Discrimination Charge.....5

    C. Notice to Take Defense Counsel’s Deposition and Request for  
    Records. ....7

    D. Motion for Protective Order. ....9

V. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. The Issue was Preserved for Appellate Review. ....9

    B. Standard and Scope of Review..... 10

    C. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Privilege had  
    been Waived by Asserting the *Faragher-Ellerth* Defense..... 11

    D. The District Court Failed to Consider Whether Other Means  
    Existed to Obtain the Information and Whether it was Crucial  
    to the Preparation of the Case..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

VII. REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bottoms v. Stapleton</i> , 706 N.W.2d 411 (Iowa 2005).....	10
<i>City of Petaluma v. Superior Court</i> , 248 Ca. App. 4th 1023 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016) .....	1, 12, 16
<i>EEOC v. Koch Meat Co., Inc.</i> , No. 91C4715, 1992 WL 332310 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 1992).....	1, 12
<i>EEOC v. Rose Casual Dining, L.P.</i> , No. 02-7485, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1983, at *7-8 (E.D. Pa. 2003)...	1, 12
<i>Faragher-Ellerth v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998) .....	1, 17
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Commission</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733, n.2 (Iowa 2003).....	1, 13
<i>Geller v. North Shore Long Island Jewish Health Sys.</i> , No. CV-10-170, 2011 WL 5507572, at *4 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2011)...	1, 12
<i>Harding v. Dana Transport, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 1084 (D. N.J. 1996) .....	1, 2, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947) .....	2, 20
<i>Lauderdale v. Texas Dept. of Criminal Justice Institutional Div.</i> , 512 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2007).....	1, 17
<i>Lopez v. Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	1, 13
<i>McCurdy v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 375 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2004).....	1, 17

<i>Mediacomm. Iowa, LLC v. Incorporated City of Spencer,</i> 682 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 2004).....	10
<i>Moore v. DAN Holdings, Inc.,</i> No. 1:12cv503, 2013 WL 1833557, *3-4 (M.D. N.C. 2013).....	1, 12
<i>Robinson v. County of San Joaquin,</i> No. 2:12-cv-2783, 2014 WL 5473049, at *2 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2014)....	1, 11, 13
<i>Scurto v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,</i> No. 97 C 7508, 1999 WL 35311, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 1999)....	2, 13, 21
<i>Shook v. City of Davenport,</i> 497 N.W.2d 883 (Iowa 1993).....	10
<i>State Dept. of Health Servs. v. Superior Court,</i> 31 Cal. App. 4th 1026 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) .....	2, 16
<i>Treat v. Tom Kelley Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc.,</i> No. 1:08-cv-173, 2009 WL 1543651, at *6 (N.D. Ind. Jun. 2, 2009).....	2
<i>Vance v. Ball State University,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013) .....	2, 14
<i>Wellpoint Health Networks, Inc. v. Superior Court,</i> 59 Cal. App. 4th 110 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997) .....	2, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2).....	2
